

Case Nos. 18-2417

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re National Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litigation

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:14-md-02323-AB and MDL No. 2323

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute's
Center for Class Action Fairness in Support of the Faneca Objectors

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848

*Attorneys for Amicus Hamilton Lincoln Law
Institute's Center for Class Action Fairness*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. Good-faith objectors protect the class from the recognized incentive problem of class-action settlements and should recover fees when they provide a benefit to the class.....	4
II. Denying good-faith objectors attorneys’ fees when they benefit the class discourages their participation and encourages bad-faith objectors to use the class-action process for personal gain.	9
Conclusion.....	14
Combined Certifications.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adams v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,
863 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2017).....2

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)1

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....1

Belleville Catering Co. v. Champaign Mkt. Place, LLC,
350 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003).....7

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 5

In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 09-2067-NMG,2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125041
(D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2014).....7

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) 12

In re Cendant PRIDES Sec. Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)6

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-cv-9901, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141719 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2017).....2

In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 11

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 5

Dubaine v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins., Co.,
2 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 1998).....7

Edelson PC v. Bandas Law Firm PC,
No. 16-cv-11057, 2018 WL 3496085 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 20, 2018)..... 10

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)6

Fraley v. Batman,
638 Fed. Appx. 594 (9th Cir. 2016)8

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 2041 (2019).....2

Garber v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball,
No. 12-CV-03704, 2017 WL 752183 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017)..... 10

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)5

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)6

In re Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp. Secs. Litig.,
3 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D.N.M. 1998).....7

In re Ikon Office Solutions,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)7

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. July 24, 2015)5

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....7

McDonough v. Toys ‘R’ Us,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 1, 7, 12

Neslin v. Wells,
104 U.S. 428 (1882)7

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)7

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)1

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
 No. 1:11-cv-07972 (N.D. Ill.) 11

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice,
 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002)6

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 273 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D.N.J. 2003).....7

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 103 Fed. Appx. 695 (3d Cir. 2004)7

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)9

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g. Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)6

Staton v. Boeing,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)5

In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transportation Antitrust Litig.,
 No. C 07-05634, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEIXS 106943
 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2015)8

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Sadlowski,
 435 U.S. 977 (1978)7

Vollmer v. Selden,
 350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003) 10

Vought v. Bank of Am.,
 901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)8

White v. Auerbach,
 500 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974)6

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(2)3

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E).....2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 4, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5)4

Other Authorities

Fitzpatrick, Brian T.,
The End of Objector Blackmail?,
62 Vand. L. Rev. 1623 (2009) 10

Liptak, Adam,
When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,
N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2013) 1

7B Wright, Charles Alan & Miller, Arthur R.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1797.4 (3d ed. 2005)..... 10
